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THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ADDITIONAL 
ALLOCATIONS BILL, 2023 
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THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ADDITIONAL 
ALLOCATIONS BILL, 2023 

A Bill for 
AN ACT of Parliament to provide for the additional 

allocations to county governments for the 
2023/2024 financial year; the responsibilities of 
National Government and county governments 
pursuant to such allocation; and for connected 
purposes. 
ENACTED by Parliament of Kenya, as follows— 
1. This Act may be cited as the County Governments 

Additional Allocations Act, 2023. 
Short title. 

2. In this Act — 
“Cabinet Secretary” means the Cabinet Secretary 

responsible for matters relating to finance;  
“additional allocations” means additional resources 

allocated to county governments from the National 
Government’s share of revenue or in the form of loans and 
grants from development partners; and  

“county executive committee member” means the 
county executive committee member in charge of matters 
relating to finance. 

Interpretation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. The object of this Act is to— 
(a)!provide, pursuant to Article 202(2) of the 

Constitution, for additional allocations for the 
financial year 2022/23; 

(b)!provide for additional allocations from proceeds of 
loans and grants from development partners; and 

(c)! facilitate the transfer of conditional and 
unconditional allocations made to counties under 
this Act from the Consolidated Fund to the 
respective County Revenue Funds and special 
purpose accounts. 

Object. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4. (1) Additional allocations shall be funds agreed 
upon by the National Assembly and the Senate during the 
consideration of the Budget Policy Statement and shall 
comprise of—  

Additional 
allocations to 
county 
governments. 
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(a)!additional allocations from the National 
Government and development partners required 
for functions transferred to counties from the 
National Government pursuant to Article 187 of 
the Constitution; 

(b)!additional allocations provided for under Article 
202(2) of the Constitution; and 

(c)!additional allocations in the form of loans and 
grants from development partners. 

(2) Additional funds allocated under this section shall 
be included in the respective county governments’ 
appropriation bills. 

 

(3) The National Treasury shall facilitate any 
agreement between a county government and a 
development partner and shall table the agreements in the 
National Assembly and the Senate before inclusion in the 
Budget Policy Statement. 

 

5. (1) Conditional allocations to each county 
government from the National Government share of 
revenue for the financial year 2023/24 shall be as set out in 
Column D of the First Schedule, comprising — 

(a)!conditional allocations for the construction of 
county headquarters as set out in Column B of the 
First Schedule; 

(b)!conditional allocations for the leasing of medical 
equipment as set out in Column C of the First 
Schedule; 

(c)!  conditional allocations for the aggregated 
industrial parks programme as set out in Column 
D of the First Schedule; and 

(d)!conditional allocations for the provision of 
fertilizer subsidy programme as set out in Column 
E of the First Schedule. 

Conditional 
allocations to 
county 
governments. 
 

(2) Unconditional allocations to the respective county 
government from the National Government for the 
financial year 2023/24 shall be as set out in Column D of 
the Second Schedule, comprising — 

(a) unconditional allocations being proceeds from 
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court fines collected from the enforcement of 
county legislation as set out in Column B of the 
Second Schedule; and 

(b) unconditional allocations being proceeds from 
mineral royalties as set out in Column C of the 
Second Schedule. 

(3) Conditional allocations financed by proceeds of 
loans or grants from development partners to each county 
government for the financial year 2023/24 shall be as set 
out in Column P of the Third Schedule comprising of — 

(a)!conditional allocations financed by a World Bank 
credit to finance Agricultural and Rural Inclusive 
Growth Project (NARIGP) as set out in Column B 
of the Third Schedule; 

(b)!conditional allocation financed by a World Bank 
credit to finance National Agricultural Value 
Chain Development Project (NAVCDP) as set out 
in Column C of the Third Schedule; 

(c)!conditional allocation financed by a World Bank 
loan to finance the Kenya Climate Smart 
Agriculture Project (KCSAP) as set out in Column 
D of the Third Schedule; 

(d)!conditional allocations from a World Bank credit 
to finance Water and Sanitation Development 
Project (WSDP) as set out in Column E of the 
Third Schedule; 

(e)!conditional allocations from a grant by DANIDA 
to finance Primary Healthcare in Devolved 
Context as set out in Column F of the Third 
Schedule; 

(f)! conditional allocations from a World Bank credit 
to finance Locally-Led Climate Action Program, 
(FLLoCA) for County Climate Institutional 
Support (CCIS) as set out in Column G of the 
Third Schedule; 

 

(g)!conditional allocations financed by a loan from 
Government of Sweden to finance Agriculture 
Sector Development Support Programme II 
(ASDSP II) as set out in Column H of the Third 
Schedule; 
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(h)!conditional allocations financed by both loan and 
grant from the German Development Bank (KfW) 
to finance Drought Resilience Programme in 
Northern Kenya (DRPNK) as set out in Column I 
of the Third Schedule; 

(i)! conditional allocations financed by a credit from 
World Bank to finance Emergency Locust 
Response Project (ELRP) as set out in Column J 
of the Third Schedule;  

(j)! conditional allocations financed by a loan from the 
World Bank to finance Kenya Informal Settlement 
Improvement Project (KISIP II) as set out in 
Column K of the Third Schedule;  

(k)!conditional allocation financed by a loan from the 
International Fund for Agricultural Development 
to finance the Kenya Livestock Commercialization 
Project (KELCLOP) as set out in column L of the 
Third Schedule;  

(l)! conditional allocation financed by a loan from the 
International Fund for Agricultural Development 
to finance Aquaculture Business Development 
Project (ABDP) as set out in column M of the 
Third Schedule; and 

(m)! conditional allocations financed by a grant from 
the World Bank to finance Locally- Led Climate 
Program (FLLoCA) for County Climate 
Resilience Investment (CCRI) grant as set out in 
Column N of the Third Schedule. 

(4) Conditional allocations to each county government 
from the National Government for certain devolved 
functions for the financial year 2023/24 shall be as set out 
in Column E of the Fourth Schedule, comprising — 

(a) conditional allocations for the Livestock Chain 
Support Project as set out in column B of the 
Fourth Schedule; 

(b) conditional allocations for De-risking and Value 
Enhancement (DRIVE) as set out in column C of 
the Fourth Schedule; and 
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(c) conditional allocations for Kenya Marine Fisheries 
and Socio-economic Development (KEMFSED) 
as set out in column D of the Fourth Schedule. 

(5) Conditional allocations under subsection (2)(k) 
shall be allocated among county governments on the basis 
of a criteria to be determined as follows — 

(a)! the accounting officer responsible for the 
conditional allocation shall in each eligible county 
government carry out or cause to be carried out, in 
accordance with the intergovernmental agreement 
between the National Government and each 
eligible county government, an assessment to 
determine the eligible county governments’ 
performance score for purposes of determining the 
Performance allocation for the financial year 
2023/2024 

(b)!the allocation to the eligible county governments 
shall be on the basis of the criteria comprising the 
performance score determined under paragraph (a) 
and the Revenue Sharing formula approved by 
Parliament in accordance with Article 217 of the 
Constitution; and 

(c)! the Cabinet Secretary shall publish in the Kenya 
Gazette the allocations determined in terms of 
paragraph (b). 

 

(6) Each county government’s allocation under 
subsection (1)(a) shall — 

(a)!be transferred to the respective County Revenue 
Fund, in accordance with a payment schedule 
published in the Gazette by the Cabinet Secretary 
in accordance with section 17 of the Public 
Finance Management Act; and 

(b)!only be accessed by each county government after 
meeting conditions set by the Cabinet Secretary 
responsible for that function at the beginning of 
the financial year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No. 18 of 2012. 

(7) A county governments’ allocation under 
subsection (2) shall be transferred to the respective County 
Revenue Fund in accordance with a payment schedule 
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published in the Kenya Gazette by the Cabinet Secretary in 
accordance with section 17 of the Public Finance 
Management Act. 

(8) The county governments’ allocations under 
subsections (1) and (2) shall, subject to subsection (7), be 
included in the budget estimates of the National 
Government and shall be submitted to Parliament for 
approval. 

(9) Allocations shall not be included in the budget 
estimates under subsection (5) unless –  

(a)! the National Government and the respective 
county governments have entered into an 
intergovernmental agreement in accordance with 
this Act; or 

(b)!in the case of a loan or grant by a development 
partner, the Cabinet Secretary and the responsible 
development partner have agreed in writing that 
the funds shall be transferred to the county 
government. 

6. The Cabinet Secretary shall publish, by the 15th 
day of each subsequent month, a monthly report on actual 
transfers of all additional allocations to county 
governments disbursed pursuant to this Act. 

Report on actual 
transfers. 
 

7. Each county treasury shall reflect all transfers of 
conditional allocations by the National Government to the 
respective county government in its books of accounts. 

Books of accounts 
to reflect national 
government 
transfers. 

8. A county treasury shall, as part of its consolidated 
quarterly and annual reports required under the Public 
Finance Management Act, report on- 

(a)!actual transfers received by the county government 
from the National Government, up to the end of 
that quarter or year in the format prescribed by the 
Public Sector Accounting Standards Board or in 
the absence of a format prescribed by the Board, in 
the format prescribed by the National Treasury; 

(b)!the actual expenditure by the county government 
of the allocations made under section 5(1) and (2); 

(c)! the extent of compliance with the provisions of 
this Act and with the conditions of allocations as 

Reporting. 
 
No. 18 of 2012. 
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set out in the intergovernmental agreement entered 
into by the national government, the development 
partner and the county government; 

(d)!an explanation of any material problems in the 
expenditure of any allocations made under this Act 
or compliance with any conditions of allocations 
set out in an intergovernmental agreement; and 

(e)!any other information that may be required by the 
relevant intergovernmental agreement. 
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  FY 2022/23 FY 2023/24 

  

Total 
Unconditional 

Allocations 
from the 
National 

Government 
Revenue 

Allocations 
for Court 

Fines 

Allocation for 
Mineral Royalties 

Total 
Unconditional 

Allocations from 
the National 
Government 

  Column A Column B Column C Column D 

21.!  Lamu - - - - 

22.!  Machakos - 14,436,324.00 99,716.30 14,536,040.30 

23.!  Makueni - - 99,856.62 99,856.62 

24.!  Mandera - - 1,028.00 1,028.00 

25.!  Marsabit - - 1,724,590.43 1,724,590.43 

26.!  Meru - - 32,900.66 32,900.66 

27.!  Migori - 974,165.00 3,125,407.99 4,099,572.99 

28.!  Mombasa - 13,428,433.00 18,830.01 13,447,263.01 

29.!  Murang'a - - - - 

30.!  Nairobi   - 70,740,842.00 3,884.40 70,744,726.40 

31.!  Nakuru - 1,948,197.00 82,769.16 2,030,966.16 

32.!  Nandi - - 55,110,900.60 55,110,900.60 

33.!  Narok - - 27,206,335.68 27,206,335.68 

34.!  Nyamira - - - - 

35.!  Nyandarua - - - - 

36.!  Nyeri - 250,000.00 - 250,000.00 

37.!  Samburu - - 905,744.35 905,744.35 

38.!  Siaya - - 259,151.57 259,151.57 

39.!  Taita Taveta - - 51,756,325.95 51,756,325.95 

40.!  Tana River - - 10,623.96 10,623.96 

41.!  Tharaka 
Nithi - - 42,999.97 42,999.97 

42.!  Trans Nzoia - - - - 

43.!  Turkana - - 141,279.08 141,279.08 
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  FY 2022/23 FY 2023/24 

  

Total 
Unconditional 

Allocations 
from the 
National 

Government 
Revenue 

Allocations 
for Court 

Fines 

Allocation for 
Mineral Royalties 

Total 
Unconditional 

Allocations from 
the National 
Government 

  Column A Column B Column C Column D 

44.!  Uasin Gishu - - 5,090,268.62 5,090,268.62 

45.!  Vihiga - - - - 

46.!  Wajir - - 4,493.00 4,493.00 

47.!  West Pokot - - 1,650.20 1,650.20 

 TOTAL - 108,660,979.00 2,934,923,147.60 3,043,584,126.60 
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9 
Is

io
lo

  
- 

15
5,

34
1,

98
0 

 
15

5,
34

1,
98

0.
00

 
10

 
K

aj
ia

do
  

28
,6

47
,3

60
 

96
,6

91
,9

80
 

 
12

5,
33

9,
34

0.
00
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S/NO. 

COUNTY 

Livestock Value 
Chain Support 

Project 

De-Risking and 
Value Enhancement 

(DRIVE) 

Kenya Marine 
Fisheries and Socio-

Economic 
Development 
(KEMFSED) 

TOTALS 

  
C

ol
um

n 
A

 
C

ol
um

n 
B

 
C

ol
um

n 
C

 
C

ol
um

n 
D

 
C

ol
um

n 
E

 

11
 

K
ak

am
eg

a 
 

57
,2

94
,7

20
 

 
 

57
,2

94
,7

20
.0

0 
12

 
K

er
ic

ho
  

71
,6

18
,4

00
 

 
 

71
,6

18
,4

00
.0

0 
13

 
K

ia
m

bu
  

14
9,

09
2,

20
0 

 
 

14
9,

09
2,

20
0.

00
 

14
 

K
ili

fi 
 

14
,3

23
,6

80
 

63
,3

41
,9

80
 

98
,8

80
,9

52
 

17
6,

54
6,

61
2.

00
 

15
 

K
ir

in
ya

ga
  

35
,8

09
,2

00
 

 
 

35
,8

09
,2

00
.0

0 
16

 
K

is
ii 

 
35

,8
09

,2
00

 
 

 
35

,8
09

,2
00

.0
0 

17
 

K
is

um
u 

 
14

,3
23

,6
80

 
 

 
14

,3
23

,6
80

.0
0 

18
 

K
itu

i  
14

,3
23

,6
80

 
63

,3
41

,9
80

 
 

77
,6

65
,6

60
.0

0 
19

 
K

w
al

e 
 

- 
63

,3
41

,9
80

 
10

0,
73

0,
26

0 
16

4,
07

2,
24

0.
00

 
20

 
L

ai
ki

pi
a 

 
28

,6
47

,3
60

 
90

,9
41

,9
80

 
 

11
9,

58
9,

34
0.

00
 

21
 

L
am

u 
 

- 
63

,3
41

,9
80

 
48

,7
64

,8
09

 
11

2,
10

6,
78

9.
00

 
22

 
M

ac
ha

ko
s  

35
,8

09
,2

00
 

 
 

35
,8

09
,2

00
.0

0 
23

 
M

ak
ue

ni
 

21
,4

85
,5

20
 

63
,3

41
,9

80
 

 
84

,8
27

,5
00

.0
0 

24
 

M
an

de
ra

  
- 

72
,5

41
,9

80
 

 
72

,5
41

,9
80

.0
0 

25
 

M
ar

sa
bi

t  
- 

95
,5

41
,9

80
 

 
95

,5
41

,9
80

.0
0 
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S/NO. 

COUNTY 

Livestock Value 
Chain Support 

Project 

De-Risking and 
Value Enhancement 

(DRIVE) 

Kenya Marine 
Fisheries and Socio-

Economic 
Development 
(KEMFSED) 

TOTALS 

  
C

ol
um

n 
A

 
C

ol
um

n 
B

 
C

ol
um

n 
C

 
C

ol
um

n 
D

 
C

ol
um

n 
E

 

26
 

M
er

u 
 

99
,3

94
,8

00
 

63
,3

41
,9

80
 

 
16

2,
73

6,
78

0.
00

 
27

 
M

ig
or

i  
14

,3
23

,6
80

 
 

 
14

,3
23

,6
80

.0
0 

28
 

M
om

ba
sa

  
- 

 
39

,3
46

,2
99

 
39

,3
46

,2
99

.0
0 

29
 

M
ur

an
g’

a 
 

71
,6

18
,4

00
 

 
 

71
,6

18
,4

00
.0

0 
30

 
N

ai
ro

bi
 C

ity
 

- 
 

 
- 

31
 

N
ak

ur
u 

 
12

1,
31

5,
80

0 
 

 
12

1,
31

5,
80

0.
00

 
32

 
N

an
di

  
57

,2
94

,7
20

 
 

 
57

,2
94

,7
20

.0
0 

33
 

N
ar

ok
 

35
,8

09
,2

00
 

63
,3

41
,9

80
 

 
99

,1
51

,1
80

.0
0 

34
 

N
ya

m
ir

a 
28

,6
47

,3
60

 
 

 
28

,6
47

,3
60

.0
0 

35
 

N
ya

nd
ar

ua
  

13
5,

20
4,

00
0 

 
 

13
5,

20
4,

00
0.

00
 

36
 

N
ye

ri
  

71
,1

82
,9

20
 

 
 

71
,1

82
,9

20
.0

0 
37

 
Sa

m
bu

ru
  

- 
20

7,
83

9,
48

0 
 

20
7,

83
9,

48
0.

00
 

38
 

Si
ay

a 
 

14
,3

23
,6

80
 

 
 

14
,3

23
,6

80
.0

0 
39

 
T

ai
ta

 T
av

et
a 

21
,4

85
,5

20
 

63
,3

41
,9

80
 

 
84

,8
27

,5
00

.0
0 

40
 

T
an

a 
R

iv
er

  
14

,3
23

,6
80

 
22

6,
45

7,
98

0 
33

,1
64

,1
81

 
27

3,
94

5,
84

1.
00
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S/NO. 

COUNTY 

Livestock Value 
Chain Support 

Project 

De-Risking and 
Value Enhancement 

(DRIVE) 

Kenya Marine 
Fisheries and Socio-

Economic 
Development 
(KEMFSED) 

TOTALS 

  
C

ol
um

n 
A

 
C

ol
um

n 
B

 
C

ol
um

n 
C

 
C

ol
um

n 
D

 
C

ol
um

n 
E

 

41
 

T
ha

ra
ka

 N
ith

i  
28

,6
47

,3
60

 
63

,3
41

,9
80

 
 

91
,9

89
,3

40
.0

0 
42

 
T

ra
ns

 N
zo

ia
 

71
,6

18
,4

00
 

 
 

71
,6

18
,4

00
.0

0 
43

 
T

ur
ka

na
 

- 
21

5,
14

1,
98

0 
 

21
5,

14
1,

98
0.

00
 

44
 

U
as

in
 G

is
hu

 
99

,8
30

,2
80

  
 

99
,8

30
,2

80
.0

0 
45

 
V

ih
ig

a 
 

14
,3

23
,6

80
 

 
 

14
,3

23
,6

80
.0

0 
46

 
W

aj
ir

  
- 

17
9,

79
0,

98
0 

 
17

9,
79

0,
98

0.
00

 
47

 
W

es
t P

ok
ot

  
14

,3
23

,6
80

 
63

,3
41

,9
80

   
   

 
77

,6
65

,6
60

.0
0 

  T
O

T
A

L
  

1,
64

2,
86

8,
40

0 
2,

16
5,

50
7,

08
0 

32
0,

88
6,

50
1 

4,
12

9,
26

1,
98

1.
00

 



MEMORANDUM OF OBJECTS AND REASONS 
The principal object of this Bill is to make provision for the transfer 

of conditional allocations from national governments share of revenue and 
from development partners to the county governments for the financial 
year 2023/24. 

Clause 1 of the Bill provides for the short title while clause 2 defines 
the various terms used in the Bill.  

Clause 3 of the Bill contains the object of the Bill which is to provide 
for the allocation of conditional grants to county governments for the 
financial year 2023/2024; and to provide for the transfer of these 
conditional allocations from the Consolidated Fund to the respective 
County Revenue Fund.  

Clause 4 of the Bill provides for additional allocations to be made to 
county governments. 

Clause 5 of the Bill provides for the actual additional allocations to 
counties from national government and development partners. 

Clause 6 of the Bill provides for reports on actual transfers. 
Clause 7 of the Bill provides for county government books of 

accounts to reflect national government transfers. 
Clause 8 provides for reporting. 
Dated the 8th June, 2023. 

ALI IBRAHIM ROBA,  
Chairperson,  

Standing Committee on Finance and Budget.!
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